

No. 17-717

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLIED UNDERWRITERS CAPTIVE RISK
ASSURANCE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MINNIELAND PRIVATE DAY SCHOOL, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

J. SCOTT KREIN
Counsel of Record
KREIN LAW FIRM
4000 Genesee Place, Suite 117
Prince William, VA 22192
(703) 580-8377
jsk@kreinlaw.com
Counsel for Respondent

December 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	2
I. WHETHER THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING RESPONDENT HAD IN FACT CHALLENGED THE VALIDITY OF THE DELEGATION PROVISION OF AN ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN A CONTRACT UNDER § 2 OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT DOES NOT PRESENT COMPEL- LING REASONS FOR REVIEW.....	2
A. The Fourth Circuit Properly Stated and Applied the Rule of Law at Issue.	3
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion is a Carefully Reasoned Analysis and Application of the McCarran-Ferguson Act, the Federal Arbitration Act, and Virginia State Law to the Contract at Issue in This Case	7
C. There is No Conflict Among the Circuits	9
D. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Evade <i>Rent-A-Center</i>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ASSUME THE CONTRACT IS AN INSURANCE CONTRACT AND THE QUESTION WHETHER THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN DECIDING THE MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION IS PREMATURE UNTIL THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS REVIEWED THAT DECISION	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Bankers Ins. Co. of Florida v. Crawford,</i> 757 So. 2d 1125 (Ala. 1999)	10
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Florida v. Inman,</i> 436 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Ex Parte Foster,</i> 758 So. 2d 516 (Ala. 1999)	10
<i>Milan Express Co., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Company, Inc.,</i> 590 Fed. Appx. 482 (6th Circ. 2014)	9
<i>McKnight v. Chicago Title Ins. Co., Inc.,</i> 358 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>National Convention Services, LLC v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Company, Inc.,</i> 239 F.Supp.3d 761 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	2
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Kirby,</i> 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	9
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>SEC v. Nat'l Securities, Inc.,</i> 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	7
<i>South Jersey Sanitation Company, Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Company, Inc.,</i> 840 F.3d 138 (3rd Cir. 2016).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Standard Security Life Insurance Co. of NY v. West,</i> 267 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>U.S. Dept. of Treasury v. Fabe,</i> 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	7
<i>Volt Info Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1889).....	8
<i>Washington, Dept. Transp. v. James River Insurance Company,</i> 176 Wash.2d 390, 292 P.3d 118 (Wash. 2013)	8

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C.	
§§ 1-14	<i>passim</i>
§ 2	3, 4
§ 3	3
§ 4	3, 4
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§§ 1011-1015	<i>passim</i>
§ 1012	2, 5
§ 1012(a)	7
§ 1012(b)	7, 8
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-312	2, 6, 7, 10
